Management determined the values assigned to each of the above key assumptions as follows:

Assumptions Approach used to determine values

Revenue The budget is built adopting assumptions that align with the strategic objectives of the business
within the period the budget covers.

Operating expenditure Budget adopts core costs required to support revenue generation plans, strategic expansions in
consideration, and savings initiatives identified by the business.

Annual capital expenditure These are projected capital expenditure costs in the CGU that has been derived as a percentage of
revenue based on the historical experience of management

Discount rate The discount rate used is the MTN Nigeria’s pre-tax Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) which
is derived using a Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM). This rate reflects both time value of money
and other specific risks relating to relevant CGU.

Goodwill sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis been performed is based on change in the discount rate, variations to cash flows arising from revenue,
operating expenditure (as seen below) considered possible by management:

Recoverable amount VIU Excess of recoverable amount
over CGU varying amount

%change N million N million

Discount rate (%) +5% 15,030,081 12,833,736
-5% 16,731,074 14,534,728

Revenue % growth +5% 17,809,663 15,613,318
-5% 13,587,455 11,391,109

Management has performed appropriate assessment and made relevant assumptions including necessary analysis. There is no
indication that the carrying amount of the respective CGUs is lower than the recoverable amounts (i.e. value in use).

2023 2022
N million N million

PV of net future cash flows (three-year period) 2,024,393 2,997,595
Present value of terminal value* 13,674,166 19,451,285

Value in use 15,698,559 22,448,880
less: CGU carrying amount (net assets) (2,196,345) (1,905,159)

Excess of value in use over CGU carrying amount 13,502,214 20,543,721

*Cash flow projections for periods beyond the most recent budgets/forecasts are determined by extrapolation using a steady or
declining growth rate, unless an increasing growth rate can be justified. The resulting figure is called the terminal value. In
calculating the terminal value, preceding year pre-tax cash flow was adjusted for changes in working capital using the terminal
period value (being the lowest of the projections) to reflect present value of free cash flow in the preceding year growing at a
constant rate.

.   60

MTN Nigeria Communications Plc
Audited consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023